1967-1968 Finance No. 19

ANALYSIS-

Title
1. Short Title 3. Indemnity as to unauthorised
2. Indemnity as to expenditure of £30,844 for
unauthoriscd expendi- the year ended 31st March
ture in excess of the 1967
stututory limit 4. Hepeal

1967-1968, No. 19

An Act to sanction the expenditure of certain
sums of money during the year that ended 315t

March 1967.

(29 February 1968

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of the Cook
Islands in Session assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows:

1., Short Title - This Act may be cited as the
Finance Act 1968. . ’

2. Indemnity as to unauthorised expenditure in
excess of the statutory limit -~ Nhereas the

Liinister of Finance has issued and paid during the
financial year that ended with the 31st liarch 1967 an
amount of £3,685 in excess of the liwmit imposed by Article
70 (3) (b) of the Cook Islands Constitution as set out in
the Uecond uchedule to the Cook Islands Constitution
Amendment Act 1965 be it therefore enacted that the applica-
tion of the said sum is hereby sanctioned.

3, Indemnity as to unauthorised expenditure of
£30,844 for the year ended 31st Karch 1967 -
Whereas the Linister of rinance has issued under authority
of article 70 (%) (b) of the Cook Islands Constitution as
set out in the Second Schedule to the Cook Islands Constitution

20c



2 Finance 1967-1968, No. 19

Amendment Act 1965 in excess of or without appropriation

of the Cook Islands Legislative Assembly out of the Cook
Islands Government Account the respective sums mentioned

in the Schedule to this Act amounting in the whole to

%30,844 and has caused these sums to be applied to the seve-
ral services mentioned in the Schedule be it therefore enacted
that the application of the said sums is hereby sanctioned.

4, Repeal - Section 3 of the Appropriation Act 1967 is
hereby repealed.

SCHEDULL

Unauthorised Expenditure Account for the year
ended ?1st blarch 1967 Cook Islands Government
Account

For services in excess of votes:

Y £
apriculture 5,764
Fremier's Department 11,482
iotel 1,412
Police 1,399
‘reasury 10,787 30, 844

30,844




